ORDINANCE	NO.	2706-X
-----------	-----	--------

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2648, THE 1989-90 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE RENOVATION OF ROSEDALE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$137,500 is hereby estimated to be available from the Pay-As-You-Go Tax Levy Fund Balance.

Section 2. That the sum of \$137,500 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010;397.00 - Rosedale Renovation.

<u>Section 3</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Ham W. Chlerhill.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of September, 1989, the reference having been made in Minute Book 93, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 38, at page(s) 153.

ORDINANCE	NO.	2707-X	

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2648-X, THE 1989-90 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT TO MCDONALD'S HOTEL CORPORATION FOR CERTAIN STREET IMPROVEMENTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby available from the General Fund Contingency.

Section 2. That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund - Non-Departmental.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Canolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of September, 1989, the reference having been made in Minute Book 93, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 38, at page(s) 154.

ORDINANCE NO. 2708-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2648, THE 1989-90 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AMENDING THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE WATER AND SEWER FUND - MCALPINE CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the table of organization of the Water and Sewer Fund account 7101;628.00 - McAlpine Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant is hereby amended by adding the following positions:

Job Classification/Description	Number
Office Assistant III	1
Laboratory Assistant	1
Maintenance Mechanic	1
Treatment Plant Mechanic II	1
Electrician	1
Labor Crew Chief	1
Laborer II	2

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Kenn W. The Berkille fr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of September, 1989, the reference having been made in Minute Book 93, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 38, at page(s) 155.

ORDINANCE	NO.	2709-X	

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2648-X, THE 1989-90 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN INTERNAL CONSULTING UNIT AND A PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT UNIT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$231,600 is hereby estimated to be available from the unappropriated General Fund Fund Balance.

Section 2. That the sum of \$231,600 is hereby appropriated to the following General Fund accounts:

105.00 - Internal Consulting Unit	\$ 83,980
106.00 - Performance Management Unit	111,900
530.01 - FICA and Retirement	21,432
530.02 - Employee Insurance	14,288
Total	\$231,600

Section 3. That the table of organization is hereby amended to add eight full-time positions and one permanent part-time position to the General Fund accounts as follows:

105.00 - Internal Consulting Unit 3 3/4 positions 106.00 - Performance Management Unit 5 positions

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Kenny W. Cluberfield

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of September, 1989, the reference having been made in Minute Book 93, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 38, at page(s) 156.